

Supreme Court No. 948984
C/A No. 341976-III

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

HEIDI JO HENDRICKSON, a single person,
Plaintiff-Respondent and Cross-Petitioner,

vs.

MOSES LAKE SCHOOL DISTRICT, a municipal corporation,
Defendant-Petitioner.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOSES LAKE SCHOOL
DISTRICT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW

TYNA EK, WSBA No. 14332
Attorney for Washington Schools Risk Management Pool
3704 S.W. Lander Street
Seattle, WA 98126
(206) 419-0967

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. The “Special Relationship” A School Has With A Student Is Only Relevant To Determining Whether A Duty Attaches When The Existence Of A Duty And/Or Foreseeability Of Injury Is Disputed.....3

 B. A “Special Relationship” Does Not Create A Heightened Duty —Schools Are Still Held To A Negligence Standard.....4

 C. When The Existence of A Duty Is Undisputed, A Special Relationship Instruction Is Unnecessary and Potentially Misleading.....7

IV. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Briscoe v. School District No. 123, Grays Harbor County,
32 Wn.2d 353, 201 P.2d 697, 702 (1949).....7

Hendrickson v. Moses Lake School District,
199 Wn.App. 244, 398 P.3d 1199 (2017).....1, 4, 6, 9

Hopkins v. Seattle Public School District No. 1,
195 Wn. App. 96,106,380 P.3d 584, *review denied*,
186 Wn.2d 1029, 385 P.3d 123 (2016).....4, 9

McLeod v. Grant County School District No. 128,
42 Wn.2d 316, 320-22, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....3, 4, 7, 8

N.L. v. Bethel School District,
186 Wn. 2d 422, 431, 378 P.3d 162 (2016).....3, 4

Quynn v. Bellevue School District,
195 Wn. App. 627,631,643,383 P.3d 1053 (2016).....4, 7, 9, 10

Rice v. School District No. 302,
140 Wash. 189, 248 P. 388 (1926).....7

Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Society,
124 Wn.2d 121, 127, 875 P.2d 621, (1994).....3

RULES

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....2

RAP 13.4(b)(2).....2, 10

RAP 13.4(b)(4).....2
